which includes adjustments for the following:

• Conversion adjustments to convert the VCS Business’s combined financial statements from German
GAAP to Carrier’s accounting policies in accordance with U.S. GAAP;

• Application of the acquisition method of accounting under the provisions of ASC 805 and to reflect
estimated consideration of approximately $ 14.2 billion (€ 12.9 billion);

• The proceeds and uses of the financing arrangements entered into in connection with the Acquisition; and

• Non-recurring costs incurred and expected to be incurred in connection with the Acquisition.

23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
 As of September 30, 2023

 (U.S. Dollars in millions)

Carrier Global
Corporation

 (Historical)

VCS Business
Adjusted

 (Note 2)

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments

(Note 3)

Financing
 Adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,902 189 (11,165) 3A 8,451 3H 1,373

   (46) 3E —

   42 3F —

Accounts receivable, net 3,030 608 —  —  3,638

Contract assets, current 605 — —  —  605

Inventories, net 2,562 1,018 180 3D —  3,760

Other assets, current 412 222 (111) 3F —  523

Total current assets 10,511 2,037 (11,100)  8,451  9,899

Future income tax benefits 712 117 (117) 3G —  712

Fixed assets, net 2,210 555 203 3B —  2,968

Operating lease right-of-use assets 577 98 —  —  675

Intangible assets, net 1,100 8 4,619 3C —  5,727

Goodwill 9,825 3 14,171 3A —  18,942

   (203) 3B —

   (4,619) 3C —

   (180) 3D —

   1,407 3G —

   (1,462) 3I —

Pension and post-retirement assets 29 — —  —  29

Equity method investments 1,166 — —  —  1,166

Other assets 414 28 —  —  442

Total Assets 26,544 2,846 2,719  8,451  40,560

Liabilities and Equity

Accounts payable 2,887 251 —  —  3,138

Accrued liabilities 2,832 689 (69) 3F —  3,452

Contract liabilities, current 496 94 —  —  590

Current portion of long-term debt 134 10 —  475 3H 619

Total current liabilities 6,349 1,044 (69)  475  7,799

Long-term debt 8,651 20 —  7,995 3H 16,666

Future pension and post-retirement
obligations 337 74 —  —  411

Future income tax obligations 553 161 1,290 3G —  2,004

Operating lease liabilities 465 74 —  —  539

Other long-term liabilities 1,687 11 —  —  1,698

Total Liabilities 18,042 1,384 1,221  8,470  29,117

Equity

Common stock 9 — 1 3A —  10

Treasury stock (1,972) — —  —  (1,972)

Additional paid-in capital 5,517 1,462 3,005 3A —  8,522

   (1,462) 3I —

Retained earnings 6,486 — (46) 3E (19) 3H 6,421

Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) (1,856) — —  —  (1,856)

Non-controlling interest 318 — —  —  318

Total Equity 8,502 1,462 1,498  (19)  11,443

Total Liabilities and Equity 26,544 2,846 2,719  8,451  40,560

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
 For the nine months ended September 30, 2023

 (U.S. Dollars in millions, except per share amount)

Carrier Global
Corporation

 (Historical)

VCS
Business

 Adjusted
 (Note 2)

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments

(Note 3)

Financing
 Adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro Forma

 Combined

Net sales

Product sales 15,122 2,870 —  —  17,992

Service sales 1,874 333 —  —  2,207

 16,996 3,203 —  —  20,199

Costs and expenses

Cost of products sold (10,655) (1,576) (6) 3AA —  (12,569)

   (332) 3BB —

Cost of services sold (1,392) (178) (37) 3BB —  (1,607)

Research and development (447) (140) —  —  (587)

Selling, general and administrative (2,336) (816) (2) 3AA —  (3,124)

   40 3FF —

   (10) 3GG —

 (14,830) (2,710) (347)  —  (17,887)

Equity method investment net earnings 171 — —  —  171

Other income (expense), net (648) (16) —  —  (664)

Operating profit 1,689 477 (347)  —  1,819

Non-service pension benefit (expense) — (1) —  —  (1)

Interest (expense) income, net (164) (8) 9 3EE (319) 3HH (482)

Income from operations before income
taxes 1,525 468 (338)  (319)  1,336

Income tax (expense) benefit (524) (140) 95 3II 65 3KK (504)

Net income from operations 1,001 328 (243)  (254)  832

Less: Non-controlling interest in
subsidiaries’ earnings from operations 72 — —  —  72

Net income attributable to common
shareowners 929 328 (243)  (254)  760

Earnings per share

Basic $ 1.11  —  —  $ 0.85

Diluted $ 1.09   $ 0.83

Weighted-average number of shares
outstanding

Basic 837   896

Diluted 853   912

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
 For the twelve months ended December 31, 2022

 (U.S. Dollars in millions, except per share amount)

Carrier Global
Corporation

 (Historical)

VCS
Business

 Adjusted
 (Note 2)

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments

(Note 3)

Financing
 Adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro Forma

 Combined

Net sales

Product sales 18,250 3,161 —  —  21,411

Service sales 2,171 419 —  —  2,590

 20,421 3,580 —  —  24,001

Costs and expenses

Cost of products sold (13,337) (2,013) (8) 3AA —  (16,029)

   (493) 3BB —

   (178) 3CC —

Cost of services sold (1,620) (173) (39) 3BB —  (1,832)

Research and development (539) (165) —  —  (704)

Selling, general and administrative (2,512) (794) (3) 3AA (19) 3JJ (3,342)

   (46) 3DD —

   45 3FF —

   (13) 3GG —

 (18,008) (3,145) (735)  (19)  (21,907)

Equity method investment net earnings 262 — —  —  262

Other income (expense), net 1,840 33 —  —  1,873

Operating profit 4,515 468 (735)  (19)  4,229

Non-service pension benefit (expense) (4) (2) —  —  (6)

Interest (expense) income, net (219) (8) 8 3EE (472) 3HH (691)

Income from operations before income
taxes 4,292 458 (727)  (491)  3,532

Income tax (expense) benefit (708) (134) 198 3II 115 3KK (529)

Net income from operations 3,584 324 (529)  (376)  3,003

Less: Non-controlling interest in
subsidiaries’ earnings from operations 50 — —  —  50

Net income attributable to common
shareowners 3,534 324 (529)  (376)  2,953

Earnings per share

Basic $ 4.19  —  —  $ 3.27

Diluted $ 4.10   $ 3.21

Weighted-average number of shares
outstanding

Basic 843   902

Diluted 861   920

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The historical consolidated financial statements for Carrier and combined financial statements for the VCS
Business have been adjusted in the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information to